Rule 1.29/1 54

Use

Number

{a) Insert full name of
Company

(b) Insert full name and
Address

{c) Insert date

{d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official

Company

[ 02573364 |

Nick Orchard Properties Limited

I Stephen Hunt
Griffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London

WC1H 9LG

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 2 July, 2012 enclose
a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company
that the voluntary arrangement has terminated, (d) together with a report of my

receipts and payments

Signed

\____

Date § ﬁugur}' 20 /)’

NICKOO01

For Official Use

Nick Orchard Properties Limited Liquidation Section . Post Room

Stephen Hunt

Griffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London

WC1H 9LG

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

FRIDAY

NAuI

07/08/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE




02001

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

CERTIFICATE OF NON-COMPLIANCE
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

Nick Orchard Properties Limited

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Companies Court
No 4820 of 2012

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the voluntary arrangement of Nick Orchard Properties
Limited under Part | of the Insolvency Act 1986 approved by creditors on 2 July 2012
has falled | have concluded that there 1s no reasonable likelihood of the matters
contemplated in the proposals being implemented as agreed The breaches are as
follows,

e« The company has failed to pay the monthly contributions in accordance with
clause 4 3 of the proposals

This Certificate will now be lodged in Court, with the Registrar of Companies, with
the company, with the company's shareholders and a copy will be sent to all
creditors included in the arrangement

Stephen\Hunt
Supervisor

Date 29 July 2015

The effect of this Certificate of Non-Complance 1s to formally end the Company Voluntary
Arrangement stated above Creditors are free to take action against the Company or its assets In
respect of any amounts due to them at the commencement of the Arrangement It 1s my intention to
petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company pursuant to Clause 4 13 of the Proposals




Nick Orchard Properties Limited
Company Voluntary Arrangement

Supervisor’'s annual and final report to members and creditors
for the year ending 1 July 2015 and for the period 2 July 2014 to 29 July
2015

In the High Court of Justice
Court No 4820 of 2012



Contents

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and payments accounts

3 Summary terms of the company voluntary arrangement

4 Reabhsation of assets

5 Failure of the company voluntary arrangement

6 Creditors

7 Supervisor's remuneration

8 Supervisor's disbursements

9 Conclusion

Appendices

A  Receipts and payments account for the period 2 July 2014 to 1 July 2015, together
with a cumulative account covenng the entire period of the arrangement

B  Receipts and payments account for the pernod 2 July 2015 to 29 July 2015, together
with an account covering the entire period of the arrangement

C  Gnffins’ tme analysis for the penod 2 July 2014 to 1 July 2015, 2 July 2015 to 29 July
2015 and for the entire period of the appointment, together with details of charge out
rates, provided in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

D Grant Thornton UK LLP's time analysis for the entire period of the appointment,
together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

E Axiom Recovery LLP’s time analysts for the entire period of the appointment,
together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

F  Certificate of Non-Comphance




1 Introduction

The company entered into a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“*CVA™) on 2 July 2012,
and Costas Morfakis (“Mr Morfakis”) of Axiom Recovery LLP was appointed Supervisor of
the company

Following a High Court Order dated 8 March 2013, Mr Morfakis was removed as
Supervisor and Kevin Hellard of Grant Thornton UK LLP and | were appointed Joint
Supervisors

Kevin Hellard gave his permission to be removed as Joint Supervisor by an QOrder of the
High Court dated 27 November 2013

This 1s my final report on the implementation of the CVA in accordance with Rules 1 26
and 1 29 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and should be read in conjunction with my previous
reports

2 Receipts and payments accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 2 July 2014 to 1 July 2015 1s at
Appendix A, together with a cumulative account for the period of the arrangement and a
companson with the director's Statement of Affairs

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 2 July 2015 to 29 July 2015 1s at
Appendix B, together with an account covering the entire period of the arrangement and a
companson with the director’s Statement of Affairs

The recelpts and payments accounts contain information from prior to my appointment and
as such | am unable to verify these figures

3 Summary terms of the CVA

The CVA proposal was agreed, with modifications proposed by HM Revenue & Customs
(“HMRC™), by the requisite majonty of members and creditors on 2 July 2012

The company proposed to make monthly contributions of £760 for a period of 60 months,
resulting in total contributions of £45,600

Creditors who proved their debts in the CVA were expected to recewve a dividend of
approximately 53 31 pence in the pound in full and final settlement of their debts, as
compared to a dividend of approximately 12 78 pence in the pound If the company were to
be placed into compuisory quidation.

4 Realisation of assets

Voluntary contributions

Total voluntary contributions made by the company amount to £10,640 -~

02




Bank interest gross

Bank interest of £15 52 has been received duning the period of CVA

5 Failure of the CVA

The company has falled to pay monthly contributions since August 2013 and attempts to
remedy this situation have been unsuccessful

The CVA 1s deemed to have falled on the basis that it did not conform to clause 4 3 of the
proposals

Clause 4 3 of the proposal states that

. Should the company fail to fulfil its subsequent monthly obligations and fall into more
than sixty days Iin arrears, then the Supervisor may deem the arrangement as failed
and immediately 1ssue a Certificate of Non-Compliance and petition to place the
company into compulsery liquidation

| have therefore 1ssued a Certificate of Non-Compliance and intend to petition to place the
company Into compulsory hquidation

6 Creditors

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors' claims in this arrangement

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured claims recewved to date amount to £106,980 07 Due to insufficient funds, |
am unable to make a distribution to unsecured creditors

7 Supervisor's remuneration

From the records supplied, Mr Morfakis has drawn Nominee fees, Nominee expenses and
Supervisor fees totalling £7,205 22

Attached at Appendix E is Axiom Recovery LLP’s time analysis for the entire perniod of the
appointment together with details of charge out rates, provided In accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice

Please note that as of 6 Apnl 2015, Griffins introduced a new time recording analysis,
which provides a mare comprehensive breakdown of time recorded by my staff and | in the
administration of this case This has resulted in additional tme recording categories being
utilsed Should you require any further clanfication, please contact me

02



The time recorded by my staff and | for the period 2 July 2014 to 1 July 2015 totals
£11,650 87, which represents 41 92 hours at an average charge out rate of £277 95 per
hour

The time recorded by my staff and | for the period 2 July 2015 to 29 July 2015 totals
£2,126 23, which represents 7 50 hours at an average charge out rate of £283 50 per
hour

The time recorded by my staff and | for the entre period of my appointment totals
£39.378 74, which represents 143 33 hours at an average charge out rate of £274 74 per
hour

Mr Hellard has confirmed that he and his staff have recorded time for the entire period of
the CVA totalling £375 55, which represents 1 57 hours at an average charge out rate of
£239 20 per hour

Attached at Appendices C and D are Griffins time analysis reports and those of Grant
Thornton UK LLP, which provide detalls of the activity costs, Incurred by staff grade to
date, together with detalls of charge out rates The tme spent 1s recorded under the
following classifications;

. Administration and Planning
. Investigations

. Realisation of Assets

. Legal & Litigation

. Creditors

It 1s our firms’ policy to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
conduct of a matter, in order to ensure that costs are kept to a minimum.

The CVA provides that the Supervisor be remunerated on the basis of his costs calculated
on the basis of time spent on this adminstraton To date, | have not drawn any
remuneration

The balance of funds will be utilised to pay for the costs associated with placing the
company Into compulsory liquidation

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in "A Creditors’ Guide to
Supervisors’ Remuneration”, which 1S available for download at
http /iwww griffins netftechnical/ A hard copy can be provided upon request

In additon, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at
http //www creditorinsolvencyguide ¢o uk/

7



8 Supervisor's dishursements

Disbursements have been incurred tn accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
and these disbursements are defined by two categones Category 1 disbursements relate
to direct expenses and Category 2 disbursements relate to indirect expenses and require a
resolution from creditors to enable them to be drawn

Category 1 dishursements

The table below provides details of the Category 1 disbursement incurred and paid durnng
the entire period of the CVA

Supplier name Former Current Nature of expense Total
Supervisor | Supervisor incurred amount
incurred
and paud
£ £ £
IRS 120 00 Specific bond 165 00
JLT 45 00
Land Registry Land Registry searches
3200 32 00
Judge Sykes Frixou 275 00 Legal fees 27500
TOTAL 472.00

Cateqory 2 disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn since my appointment

9 Conclusion

For the reasons detalled in this report, the CVA has falled and in accordance with Rule
1 29 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | have issued a Certificate of Non-Compliance, which
can be found at Appendix F of this report

Y faithfully

Stephgn Hunt




Appendix A

Nick Orchard Properties Limited
Company Voluntary Arrangement

Recelpts and payments account for the period 2 July 2014 to 1 July 2015, together with
a cumulative account covering the entire pernod of the arrangement



Voluntary Arrangement of
Nick Orchard Properties Limited

Statement From 02/07/2014 From 02/07/2012
of Affairs To 01/07/2015 To 01/07/2015
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
700,000 00 Tregea Hotel, PL28 8BB NIL NIL
{1,780,000 00) Bank of Scotland NIL NIL
(17,500 Q0) Estimated Costs of Sale NIL NIL
NIL NIL
PLANT & MACHINERY
5,472 Q0 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
4,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
2,500 00 Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
700,000 00 Associated Debtor NIL NIL
NIL MNIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Voluntary Contributions NiL 10,640 00
Bank Interest Gross 749 14 91
749 10,654 91
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 165 00
Nominees Fees & Expenses NIL 2,750 00
Supervisors Fees NIL 4,455 22
Legal Fees NIL 27500
Other Property Expenses 3200 3200
(32 00) (7,677 22)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,840 38) Unsecured Credifors NIL NIL
{500,000 00) Associated Creditors NIL NIL
(8,209 00} HMRC PAYE/NIC NIL NiL
(40,000 00) HMRC VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,000 00) Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(941,577.36) (24 51) 2,977 69
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 15 40
Bank 1 Deposit 2,962 29
2,977.69
=

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

Stephen Hunt
Supervisor

29 July 2015 12 46



Appendix B

Nick Orchard Properties Limited
Company Voluntary Arrangement

Receipts and payments account for the period 2 July 2015 to 29 July 2015, together with
an account covering the entire period of the arrangement




Voluntary Arrangement of
Nick Orchard Properties Limited

Statement From 02/07/2015 From 02/07/2012
of Affairs To 29/07/2015 To 29/07/2015
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
700,000 C0 Tregea Hotel, PL28 8BB NIL NIL
(1,780,000 00} Bank of Scotland NIL NIL
(17,500 00) Estimated Costs of Sale NIL NIL
NIL NIL
PLANT & MACHINERY
5472 00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
4,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
2,500 00 Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
700,000 00 Assoclated Debter NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Voluntary Contributions NIL 10,640 00
Bank I[nterest Gross 0861 15 52
0861 10,655 52
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 165 00
Nominees Fees & Expenses NIL 2,750 00
Supervisors Fees NIL 4. 455 22
Legal Fees NIL 275 00
Other Property Expenses NIL 3200
NIL (7,677 22)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,840 38) Unsecured Creditors NIL NiL
{500,000 0Q) Associated Creditors NIL NIL
(8,209 00) HMRC PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(40,000 00) HMRC VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,000 00) Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{941,577 36) 0.61 2,978.30
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recevable 15 40
Bank 1 Deposit 2,962 90
2,978.30
—

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Stephen Hunt
Supervisor

29 July 201512 47




Appendix C

Nick Orchard Properties Limited
Company Voluntary Arrangement

Gniffins’ time analysis for the period 2 July 2014 to 1 July 2015, 2 July 2015 to 29 July
2015 and for the entire perniod of the appointment, together with details of charge out
rates, provided in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9




8% Z) SLOZ AT 62 F1-L0Q-G| UCISISA 1 0 | abeg
oo poLuie|) 5334 [R10L

86 11T 18 059°¢4 6 ¥ STt §T0 g6 & 85l 520 sInoH 1oL
PO §EC [4: 744 800 000 Q00 BOO 000 ano SII5SY JO suoies||eay
PO 5EE o6 4T 200 000 000 800 oo e oo suoNNqIRUDD ABUNIOA JA-SSY
00 60E 00 5L fi:0 ) ool 000 T 0 o 000 uonefury 3 jefay
00 80E 00 G5 291 00t 000 SZ0 Zro 000 uoiedin| uonoe-aid  JHd-LI1
61 292 1L 295'y F13-13 T2k 000 oor [u o} 000 suoneBisaau|
66 v1C LG 688 el Zrl 00 000 0o aoo suanefinsaaul jeniul - LINI ANI
00542 05 LEF 050 050 o 0o [ele]s] [s.ak4] suoneBiisaAl| Jayung HLYNS-ANI
96 082 v00L6'e 6 e 66 a0 SLE er i} 000 uonebisaaul AN
0gsie 00 SZL EED 0oo oo s240 800 ooo SUGNDRSUEIL JUSRRDSIUY  ALNY
€9 852 gz ate'l Ll G LG 000 0o 000 000 sloppmn
SL892 LV 6LL {90 190 uehd] 000 0oo Q00 op pajeley Jowpald  a3yd
€} 462 60 L5H'1 sy oSy Q00 0ga 000 00 vodey ssaifiold  1HOJIHOU
19 842 89 602'S e 318 141 sZ0 sz €80 sz 0 Buiuueyd 9 uoneysiuwpy
00 %12 8% #9899 vz e Qco a00 000 000 sanng Aomels AHOLNLYLS
0L €42 £8 519 see P4 ¢ ]4] oco 000 800 Aoimels  JvLS
G0 10E 79906 | £e9 iy 000 STk S0 0 smaiAdH 9520 SMIIATYH
96 6PC £802 gao0 800 000 000 oo 000 Aetg ased AuvId
00084 00 5L eao ocoe 200 00Q 000 w0 suaioun | Buuaiyse)  HIIHSYD
Qs 08l ¥ SOl 950 g€ 0 il G goe 800 00 suanoung Buliaiysed OSvI
65 582 oz 188'L 80 L 80 L 009 a0Q 000 30 MIOAA UORNSIIPY  NINOY

(3) aey peig poddng S[EUD|SEaJ01d

Apunoy obesany {3)1500 sunl snoH el siojRsnUpY B SJURISISSY 10]Uag Jayi0 1afieue)y Jouped uchauNng YIOopA JO UonesIISSe})

1804d 8po) aloig
§L0Z/L0/10 O ¥L0Z/L0/Z0 Woid

payua saluadold PIRYSIO YN - LOOMDIN

Alewuwing 3509 ' awil] 6dIS Pa|ielaq - Aug awil




0§ 21 5L0Z AInr 62 ¥L-10-G1 UOISISA | Jo | abed
000 palue) s83 (210
1R 14 fT ezl 05 9% 9 000 5740 i30 004Q sinoH fejoL
00 5.2 Fa4-1n 4 85t 85t 000 o 000 a0 S)asSY JO suonesijeay
00642 fA e in4 a5l g%l 000 000 000 000 SJUNOI0Y UED SI0138IIT Y1085V
00 SL8 GLEe L7 A 000 0o 0o sto 000 uonehin g eba
Qo sie GLE6 520 000 00 o0Q S0 000 vanetiy uotioe-ald  JHd-1N
66 v6Z 2 ols sil gl 000 FAY] sZ0 oo suonebnsanu
86 bLZ £8 6 210 FANY] o 000 00 0090 suonefisaaur I LINIFANI
Ol /62 L 0ip 851 FANY coo FA%] -t 4] 000 suoneBisaau) Jaying  HLHNI-ANI
96 94T T8 080'L 26t 9t 000 900 L0 000 Bujuue|d g uanessidiLpy
188s2 £8 616 ose L7 ale}d] 800 FAR1] 000 sanng Aoyielg  AHOLNIVLS
86 bi2 9916 €0 £E0 000 000 ooon 000 fauenosuj ue Buisolg  ONISOTO
56 651 te el 900 800 a0 000 0co aoo suanound Buieiysed  YIIHSYD
{3) oyey peis voddng $[RUCISSB40I4
Apnop obeiaay {3)1s09 e SINOH 3oL SIOJESIUURY g STUBS|SSY J01UR5 JBLID JaBeuey Jauped uonIuUnY YIOM JO UOEISSE|D

150d aped alag

§102/20/62 L §10Z/20/20 wolg
payiLI] Satuadold PIBYIIO YOIN - LOONDIN

Alewwng 1509 '@ dwil 6dIS Pajie}aq - Auz awiy



Z5 ¢l 510z Ainr 62

PL-10-GL UQISION

L jo | afed

000 pauiel) saad ejol
viviT (7 734 3 £c vl gc St tto §LET FA% 050 SINoY [B1o)
5 042 69 6RE'T fee s L 9o 193 o gco S19S8Y JO Suojjesijeay
0 SEE 6 £Z 800 [ o) 000 800 000 000 suonnquiued Amunoa DA SSY
00 05t LV BIE 80 b 000 000 g0t oo 000 |e8o1 IwOIILSSY
0¢ 052 00 005°L 009 [o[e3:] [tieJe] Qoo 000 000 uonesieay 1258y LSEY
06 5L2 T 5Eb 85 L 8S 1 000 Q000 o0oo 000 SIUNOVY uea sICjD0NG  VIQ-SSY
96 9% 80 b 800 000 oo Q0o [Lels] 200 Ausdosd  ALMILOMd
% A%+ §4 609 6L o0t 000 gz tso 000 uonebngy g jebay
19 418 G/ 809 6l 01 000 SZo {90 000 vonedng uense-alg  Aud-LN
(14114 LL £L6'SE I ss o5 9E 000 1413 250 000 suojiebisoay
00 05T 00 005 o0z s 0o oels] o 000 malasy ased uonebisesu] MIIAIBANI
66 viT Oor Stv a5t 85l 0o Qoo 0o 0o suonebnsasuy @l LINI AN
08 L6z 16 209 80Z 91 000 440 520 0o suoneBiseau) Jayung  HLIHNI-ANE
00 GL€ [1.40-1 41 EE0 o000 000 £€0 000 000 Aoydnnjueg Ut suoneBnseau]  AMEANI
66 682 2629’6 19¢¢ ;i ¥4 000 €811 620 000 voireBnsoad]  ANI
09 65T 2L P0LT Zr Ol re 000 0L 0060 000 51507 jajeieg WIRI) pueg  Zan0g
00 SEE 00 500 L GOE 000 000 e 000 000 Aeuow jo Masoay Jo Buiaalg - wie)) puod  (ONOG
66 6FT £C 8 €0 £€0 000 000 000 ooo wmJ puog ANOY
005 000584 oo 000 000 6 800 000 sUcnIBsSURI ) TUDPadally JINV
Lz 192 64 690°C Sy L9L1 000 coo 000 200 S101IPAIY
PL £S2 00 o5t Gil St 000 [val] 200 0090 MNIOM poielay wlipal] 03yl
6197 61 619 000t [4:1:3 000 000 040 8040 voday sseubold  LHOJTHOUL
€0 592 [ 1= AN v 59 GLes €Co a0y (433 €EO Bujuuie|d § UopeNSIIILPY
ST LT 1 OF9'L %65 196 00 800 FAR:] 000 sanng AoImels  AHOLNLYLS
vZ 58T £8 926 B e 060 daaa 0QQ 800 Aomaig  1vLs
G4 582 16 458 0502 €8 ¥t [t ]] awr FA 44 gz 0 SMBIASY DSE]  SAMIIATY
96 6¥Z €8 0Z 800 800 0o 0o 000 Q00 sduneay SOIN
8152 95 668 fEE £cE 000 wo 000 000 Amig esen  AuvIa
86 viZ 99 16 ELO €E0 000 0o 000 000 fousaosu) ue Buisol)  ONISOTD
86 691 €e 82 F1y¢) 800 800 000 000 0090 suonoung Buuaiused  HIIHSYD
85 00T 20 658G [4-X4 85T ot Al 000 2040 000 suonaung Buuayse) 95V
£T 95T LEGhE'L 1982 A4 T4 000 ooa 520 000 oM voneRsIuLPY  NIWOY
(3) mey peig poddng sjeUOISSaj0Id
Aunoy oBesoay {3) 150D owyy TINOK [F10L SI0JRNS[U[PY 9 SJUTS|SSY JOIURS JAN0 beuvely Jeupeyd UOfI9UNg HIOAA JO LUOJIRIISSE]D

150d 8pog jafoid
SL02/20/6C OL £L0Z/E0/B0 Wolg

pajiLIn satpadold PIEYSIO YOIN - LOCGHOIN

Alewwing 3509 '3 dWlL 6dIS palteleq - Anuz awil




GRIFFINS

_ INSOLYENCY » LUTIRATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2014

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office

Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £325 - £450
Investigators £285 - £380
Administrators £150 - £310
Support / Cashier Managers £220-£275
Support / Cashier Staff £70- £180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage is charged at the appropnate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
In question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis

CHARGING POLICY

o Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

. Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors If
these category of expenses arise



€

GRIFFINS

INSOLYEREY - LTIEATION - FORENSIES

GRIFFINS HISTORIC CHARGEOUT RATES SINCE 1 OCTOBER 2009

STAFF GRADE

1 October 2012

£
Partners 495-545
Managers 300-395
Senior Investigators 325-380
Administrators/Investigators 200-300
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 145-250
Support Staff 70-180
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2013 { 1 May 2014
£ £
Partners 495-565 450-565
Managers 300-400 300-450
Senior Investigators 325-385 325-425
Administrators/Investigators 200-310 200-360
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 160-230 150-250
Support Staff 70-220 70-220

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October, however following the appointment
of a new partner on the 1 May 2014 a rate review took place

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanial, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an

Administrator may be applied

Time s charged in mintmum units of 5 minutes for all staff

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {England and Wales)



Appendix D

Nick Orchard Properties Limited
Company Voluntary Arrangement

Grant Thornton UK LLP's time analysis for the entire period of the appointment, together
with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9




T ET02ZTHT U0 P

OTBEL  SSSIE  |LST

orez  Suy 51

ney

Anu bay '3 s
=L

T emmege m - [ ammey v | -, =T
Soys W jogore w1 b

I SR e | e .
1 H !

] 1

L . - R
_%ljnl: I ,}ll,_mu!..
! _
T T A
1] 1y FIE KT .
T | R
k] W o lw _ N _ E) u.it _
MEnS Ry o Memmm | ROTITH

uojuIay] JurIS) &y

3 (Aun) vp o pAnIq W0y |\oL

jo3aL
Bupelt

Py
B UOREHITUY

=spaRe GRSy

'
POLR STOOH
EE 1= Ya)
" txapuurd pue
UORRSUALDY

H

pARUEIS

suagresUEn 1y - popiar woeieL
¥AD = {S)9C

SISATYNY 1500 IWIL 6 d15 - TZZOOZTOEN - YAD UI - P17 satdedodd Py YAIN




@ Grant Thornton

EXPLANATION OF GRANT THORNTON UK LLP CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT
RECOVERY POLICIES

INTRODUCTION

The following information 1s provided in connection with the Supervisor's remuneration and
disbursements n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP”) 9

TIME COSTS

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade The hourly
charge-out rates are updated annually on 1 July Details of the hourly charge-out rates are
made availlable to creditors or committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees
Support staff (ie secretanes, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time

they work on it

Detailed rates in use per year

From 1 July | From 1 July From 1 July
Staff Grade 2012 2013 2014
£ £ £
Partners 465 - 580 480 - 600 495 - 615
Directors 440 - 480 455 - 500 470 - 515
Managers and Associate Directors 270 - 440 280 - 455 290 - 470
Executives 220 - 285 230 - 2985 240 - 305
Administrators 150 - 210 155 - 220 160 - 230
Assistants and Support Staff 140 - 165 145 - 170 150 - 175
From 1 July | From 1 July From 1 July
Staff Grade 2009 2010 2011
£ £ £
Partners 410 - 510 425 - 535 445 - 560
Directors 385 -420 405 - 440 425 - 460
Managers and Associate Directors 235 - 385 245 - 4056 260 - 425
Executives 195 - 250 200 - 260 210 -275
Administrators 135 -190 140 - 185 145 - 205
Assistants and Support Staff 125 -150 130 - 155 135 - 160

DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as
relating to the administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as a cost, with no
uplft These include but are not imited to such tems as case advertising, storage, bonding
and other insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in
connection with the case Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage I1s charged
at standard rates which comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits, or AA
recommended rates

Category 2 or indirect Disbursements as defined by SIP 9 are not charged to the case



Appendix E

Nick Orchard Properties Limited
Company Voluntary Arrangement

Axtom Recovery LLP’s tme analysis for the entire perod of the appomntment,
together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9




p1-L0-GL UQISIaA

| jo | sbed

pawe|g SIUAWASINGSIg BI0L

000
000 pawsely 5394 [Rl0L
|

b1 R4 A 00 895’ 03 84 acat 224a 05l a0l SIN0H [BIOL
000 000 000 000 000 060 000 Gutpes ]
0oo 000 0040 o 000 004q 000 S19S5Y JO suoyEsieay
00 o_ 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 uonebii g [ebe
000 [es]s] v )] 000 000 000 amo suonebisasyy
0 oET 00%2¢ [+ or L 000 000 o0c o sJoupatd
98 20T 00 9Zr oLe az 0o aso 0o sienep ouloeds asen
[ 814 %34 (21413 i ®o asl 0oL Buitie}q g UONENSIUILIPY
{3) 21y #ers yoddng sjeua|ssajalg
Aunoy abesaay {3}1son awnt SiNGH |e1oL ' sjuR)SISSY FLITELR LT T 1aBeueiy Jaupey UONIUNY YIGA JO UOJIBDLISSELD

£L0Z/€0/L0 oL
sapon) 198/01d Jwawnuioddy 1sod (1Y
pepun] salladold pieyaiQ JoIN - 2ZZON

Arewwng 309 @ awi| 6dIS - Anug sl




AXIOM RECOVERY LLP HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

AS AT 6 DECEMBER 2011

(A) PARTNER
(B) MANAGER
(C) SENIOR PROFESSIONALS

(D) ASSISTANT AND SUPPORT STAFF

£400 - £500 PER HOUR
£250 - £400 PER HOUR
£200 - £250 PER HOUR

£ 80-£200 PER HOUR



Appendix F

Nick Orchard Properties Limited
Company Voluntary Arrangement

Certificate of Non-Comphance

| %{9)




02001

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

CERTIFICATE OF NON-COMPLIANCE
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

Nick Orchard Properties Limited

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Companies Court
No 4820 of 2012

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the voluntary arrangement of Nick Orchard Properties
Limited under Part | of the Insolvency Act 1986 approved by creditors on 2 July 2012
has falled | have concluded that there 1s no reasonable likelihood of the matters
contemplated In the proposals being implemented as agreed The breaches are as
follows,

e The company has falled to pay the monthly contnibutions in accordance with
clause 4 3 of the proposals

This Certificate will now be lodged in Court, with the Registrar of Companies, with
the company, with the company's shareholders and a copy will be sent to all
creditors included in the arrangement

StephenHunt
Supervisor

Date 29 July 2015

The effect of this Certificate of Non-Compliance I1s to formally end the Company Voluntary
Arrangement stated above Creditors are free to take action against the Company or its assets n
respect of any amounts due to them at the commencement of the Arrangement [t 1s my intention to
petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company pursuant to Clause 4 13 of the Proposals




